
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
Federal Supply Service  

Authorized Federal Supply Schedule Price List 
On-line access to contract ordering information, terms and conditions, 

 up-to-date pricing, and the option to create an electronic delivery order 
 are available through GSA Advantage!, a menu-driven database system. 

  The INTERNET address for GSA Advantage! is:  www.GSAAdvantage.gov . 
 
SCHEDULE   TOTAL SOLUTIONS FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT, SECURITY, 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT, FIRE, RESCUE, CLOTHING, 
MARINE CRAFT AND EMERGENCY/DISASTER RESPONSE 

FSC Group 84                                        SIN 246-54  Guard Services 
Contract Number:  GS-07F-0152N 

For more information on ordering from 
Federal Supply Schedules click on the FSS Schedules button at www.fss.gsa.gov  . 

 
Effective: November 25, 2002 through November 24, 2007 

Current through Modification No A007 effective June 5, 2007 

 
TARHEEL SPECIALTIES INC 

10335 RAMSEY ST 
LINDEN, NC 28356-8945 

Tel: (910) 892-6133  Fax: (910) 892-6219 
 www.tarheelspecialties.com 

Business size: Small 
Labor rates herein are based on Service Contract Act Wage Determination 05-2109, (Daytona, FL) 05-2111, (Ft. Lauderdale, FL) 05-
2113, (Gainesville, FL) 05-2115, (Jacksonville, FL) 05-2117, (Melbourne, FL) 05-2119, (Miami, FL) 05-2121, (Northwest, FL) 05-
2123, (Orlando, FL) 05-2125, (Tampa, FL) 05-3007, (Florida County of Bay, FL) 05-3033, (Escambia, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, FL) 05-
2401, (Raleigh, Res Triangle Pk, NC) 05-2133, (Atlanta, GA) 05-2223 (Louisville, Covington KY), 05-2257 (Lawrence, MA), 94-
2103 (Alexandria, VA), 05-2249 (Hagerstown, MD, Lehigh, PA), 05-2447 (Harrisburg, PA, Berks, PA, Cumberland, PA,  Dauphin, 
PA, Lancaster, PA, Lebanon, PA, Mifflin, PA, Northumberland, PA), 05-2449 (Philadelphia, PA, Franklin, PA, North Hampton, PA), 
05-2451 (Pittsburgh, PA, Alleghany, PA, Beaver, PA, Butler, PA, Washington, PA, Erie, PA, Westmoreland, PA, Mercer, PA, 
Armstrong, PA, Crawford, PA, Lawrence, PA, Fayette, PA, Indiana, PA, Cambria, PA, Somerset, PA, Venango, PA, Forest, PA, 
Clearfield, PA, Jefferson, PA, Centre, PA, Blair, PA), 05-2453 (Luzerne, PA, Lycoming, PA,  Monroe, PA, Schuykill, PA),  05-2455 
(York, PA), 05-2133 (DeKalb, GA, Cobb, GA, Barrow, GA, Hall, GA, Stephens, GA, Spalding, GA, Clayton, GA, Newton, GA, 
Gwinnett, GA, Whitfield, GA), 05-2141 (Chatham, GA, Toombs, GA, Bullock, GA),  05-2131 (Dougherty, GA, Tift, GA, Colquitt, 
GA, Lowndes, GA, Thomas, GA), 05-2135 (Emmanuel, GA, Aiken, GA), 05-2137 (Troup, GA, Muskogee, GA), 05-2139 (Houston, 
GA, Crisp, GA, Bibb, GA, Laurens, GA), 05-2115 (Glynn, GA), 05-2477 (Florence, SC), 05-2475 (Kershaw, SC, Fairfield, SC, 
Sumter, SC, Orangeburg, SC), 05-2473 (Georgetown, SC, Beaufort, SC, Colleton, SC), 05-2391 (York, SC), 05-2393 (Marlboro, SC, 
Horry, SC),  05-2479 (Greenville, SC, Anderson,SC, Greenwood, SC, Laurens, SC, Spartansburg, SC), 05-2125 (Hillsbourough, FL, 
Polk, FL, Pinellas, FL, Manatee, FL, Pasco, FL, Highlands, FL, Lee, FL, Charlotte, FL, Sarasota, FL),  05-2115 (DuVal, FL, St Johns, 
FL, Putnam, FL, Columbia, FL), 05-2113 (Alachua, FL, Lake, FL, Marion, FL, Gadsden, FL), 05-2123 (Orange, FL, Seminole, FL), 
05-2109 (Volusia, FL), 05-2121 (Jackson, FL, Leon, FL),  05-3033 (Okaloosa, FL),  05-2111 (St. Lucie, FL), 05-2117 (Brevard, FL), 
05-2119 (Collier, FL). 
 

 

http://www.gsaadvantage.gov/
http://www.fss.gsa.gov/
http://www.unruhfire.com/
http://www.tarheelspecialties.com/
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CUSTOMER INFORMATION 

1a. Table of awarded special item number(s) with appropriate cross-reference to item 
descriptions and awarded price(s). 
SIN 246-54 Guard Services 

  
1b. Identification of the lowest priced model number and lowest unit price for that model for 

each special item number awarded in the contract.  This price is the Government price 
based on a unit of one, exclusive of any quantity/dollar volume, prompt payment, or any 
other concession affecting price.  Those contracts that have unit prices based on the 
geographic location of the customer, should show the range of the lowest price, and cite 
the areas to which the prices apply. 

Not Applicable to Services 

Security Guard Services are provided by fully qualified personnel. 
       

1c. If the Contractor is proposing hourly rates, a description of all corresponding commercial 
job titles, experience, functional responsibility and education for those types of employees 
or subcontractors who will perform services shall be provided.  If hourly rates are not 
applicable, indicate "Not applicable" for this item. 

 
 See listed description and pricing. 
 
2. Maximum Order: $200,000.00 

 
3. Minimum Order: $100.00 
  

4. Geographic Coverage: 48 United States and Washington DC. 
  
   
5. Point(s) of production: Not Applicable to Services 

         
6. Basic Discount:  All prices herein are net government prices. 

 

7. Quantity discounts: None. 

 

8. Prompt payment terms: None 
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9a. Government purchase cards are accepted up to the micro-purchase threshold.  

 

9b. Notification whether Government purchase cards are accepted or not accepted above the 
micro-purchase threshold.  Not Accepted above the micro purchase threshold. 

10. Foreign items (list items by country of origin): None 

 

11a. Time of delivery: 30 Days ARO or per Statement of Work 
       
11b. Expedited Delivery: 10 Days ARO or per Statement of Work 

 
11c. Overnight and 2-day delivery:  Not Applicable. 

 
11d. Urgent Requirements: Consult with Contractor    

 
12. F.O.B. point: Not Applicable. 

 

13a. Ordering address(es). 

 TARHEEL SPECIALTIES INC 
 10335 RAMSEY ST 
       LINDEN, NC 28356-8945 
 
13b. Ordering procedures:  For supplies and services, the ordering procedures, information on 

Blanket Purchase Agreements (BPA’s), and a sample BPA can be found at the GSA/FSS 
Schedule homepage (fss.gsa.gov/schedules).   

14. Payment address. 
 TARHEEL SPECIALTIES INC 
 10335 RAMSEY ST 
       LINDEN, NC 28356-8945 
 
15. Warranty provision: Standard Commercial Warranty. 

 
16. Export packing charges, if applicable: Not applicable. 
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17. Terms and conditions of Government purchase card acceptance (any thresholds above 
the micro-purchase level): Not accepted above the Micro-purchase threshold. 

http://www.fss.gsa.gov/schedules


 
 
 
 
18. Terms and conditions of rental, maintenance, and repair (if applicable): None 

19. Terms and conditions of installation (if applicable): None 

  

20. Terms and conditions of repair parts indicating date of parts price lists and any discounts 
from list prices (if applicable): None 

  

20a. Terms and conditions for any other services (if applicable): None 

 

21. List of distribution points (if applicable): None 
  
22. List of participating dealers (if applicable): None 

 

23. Preventive maintenance (if applicable): None 

 

24a. Special attributes such as environmental attributes (e.g., recycled content, energy 
efficiency, and/or reduced pollutants): None 

 

24b. If applicable, indicate that Section 508 compliance information is available on Electronic 
and Information Technology (EIT) supplies and services and show where full details can 
be found (e.g. contractor’s website or other location.)  The EIT standards can be found at:  
www.Section508.gov/: Not applicable 

 

25. Data Universal Number System (DUNS) number: 808065184 
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26. Notification regarding registration in Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database:  
Tarheel Specialties is actively registered in the Central Contractor Registration database. 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.section508.gov/


 
 
 

Labor Category Descriptions 

GUARD I  
This guard carries out detailed instructions and procedures primarily oriented to insure that 
emergencies and security violations are readily discovered, and reported to appropriate authority. The 
primary duty is to observe and report security and emergency situations. This guard intervenes directly 
only in situations which require minimal action to safeguard property or persons. Duties require 
minimal training and physical fitness standards.  
 
 GUARD II  
The Guard II enforces regulations and procedures designed to prevent breaches of security, exercises 
judgment and uses discretion in responding to incidents and emergencies, determining whether to 
intervene directly, ask for assistance as time permits, keep situation under control or surveillance, or to 
report incident or situation to the appropriate authority for handling. Duties require specialized training 
in methods and techniques of protecting controlled areas. Commonly, the Guard II is required to 
demonstrate proficiency with firearms and other special weapons, and to meet rigorous physical fitness 
standards.  
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Position Location WD # WD Revision 
Date 

Final GSA 
Hourly Rate

Guard I Daytona, FL 05-2109 Rev 1 9/14/2006 $17.19 
Guard II Daytona, FL 05-2109 Rev 1 9/14/2006 $22.16 
Guard I Ft. Lauderdale, FL 05-2111 Rev 2 9/25/2006 $18.39 
Guard II Ft. Lauderdale, FL 05-2111 Rev 2 9/25/2006 $25.01 
Guard I Gainesville, FL 05-2113 Rev 1 9/12/2006 $18.78 
Guard II Gainesville, FL 05-2113 Rev 1 9/12/2006 $23.93 
Guard I Jacksonville, FL 05-2115 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $17.41 
Guard II Jacksonville, FL 05-2115 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $22.58 
Guard I Melbourne, FL 05-2117 Rev 1 9/20/2006 $19.97 
Guard II Melbourne, FL 05-2117 Rev 1 9/20/2006 $26.67 
Guard I Miami, FL 05-2119 Rev 2 9/26/2006 $18.39 
Guard II Miami, FL 05-2119 Rev 2 9/26/2006 $25.01 
Guard I Northwest Florida 05-2121 Rev 1 9/12/2006 $18.18 
Guard II Northwest Florida 05-2121 Rev 1 9/12/2006 $19.47 
Guard I Orlando, FL 05-2123 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $20.25 
Guard II Orlando, FL 05-2123 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.52 
Guard I Tampa, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Tampa, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Florida County of Bay 05-3007 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $16.56 
Guard II Florida County of Bay 05-3007 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.93 

Guard I 
Escambia, Okaloosa, Santa 
Rosa, FL 05-3033 Rev 2 9/25/2006 $18.71 

Guard II 
Escambia, Okaloosa, Santa 
Rosa, FL 05-3033 Rev 2 9/25/2006 $20.32 

Guard I Raleigh, NC 05-2401 Rev 1 9/25/2006 $19.93 
Guard II Raleigh, NC 05-2401 Rev 1 9/25/2006 $21.72 
Guard I Res Triangle Pk, NC 05-2401 Rev 1 9/25/2006 $19.93  
Guard II Res Triangle Pk, NC 05-2401 Rev 1 9/25/2006 $21.72  
Guard I Atlanta, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Atlanta, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Louisville, KY 05-2223 Rev 1 8/25/2006 $19.25 
Guard II Louisville, KY 05-2223 Rev 1 8/25/2006 $25.73 
Guard I Covington, KY 05-2223 Rev 1 9/18/2006 $19.80  
Guard II Covington, KY 05-2223 Rev 1 9/18/2006 $28.90  
Guard I Alexandria, VA 05-2103 Rev 1 8/22/2006 $20.98  
Guard II Alexandria, VA 05-2103 Rev 1 8/22/2006 $28.07  
Guard I with Patrol 
Vehicle Lawrence, MA 05-2257 Rev 1 8/23/2006 $21.96  



 
 
 

Position Location WD # WD Revision 
Date 

Final GSA 
Hourly Rate
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Guard II with Patrol 
Vehicle Lawrence, MA 05-2257 Rev 1 8/23/2006 $27.86  
Guard I Hagerstown, MD 05-2249 Rev 1 8/23/2006 $21.27 
Guard II Hagerstown, MD 05-2249 Rev 1 8/23/2006 $24.65 
Guard I Harrisburg, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Harrisburg, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $25.24 
Guard I Philadelphia, PA 05-2449 Rev 1 9/21/2006 $22.00 
Guard II Philadelphia, PA 05-2449 Rev 1 9/21/2006 $29.07 
Guard I Pittsburgh, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Pittsburgh, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Scranton, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Scranton, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.66 
Guard I York, PA 05-2455 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $17.96 
Guard II York, PA 05-2455 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.47 
Guard I Alleghany, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Alleghany, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Beaver, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Beaver, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Butler, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Butler, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Washington, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Washington, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Erie, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Erie, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Westmoreland, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Westmoreland, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Mercer, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Mercer, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Armstrong, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Armstrong, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Crawford, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Crawford, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Lawrence, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Lawrence, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Fayette, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Fayette, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Indiana, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Indiana, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Cambria, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Cambria, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Somerset, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Somerset, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 



 
 
 

Position Location WD # WD Revision 
Date 

Final GSA 
Hourly Rate
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Guard I Venango, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Venango, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Forest, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Forest, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Clearfield, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Clearfield, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Jefferson, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Jefferson, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Berks, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Berks, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $25.24 
Guard I Blair, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Blair, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Bradford, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Bradford, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.67 
Guard I Centre, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $19.02 
Guard II Centre, PA 05-2451 Rev 1 8/29/2006 $25.56 
Guard I Columbia, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Columbia, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.67 
Guard I Cumberland, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Cumberland, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $24.67 
Guard I Dauphin, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Dauphin, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $25.24 
Guard I Franklin, PA 05-2449 Rev 1 8/23/2006 $21.27 
Guard II Franklin, PA 05-2449 Rev 1 8/23/2006 $24.65 
Guard I Lackawanna, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Lackawanna, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.67 
Guard I Lancaster, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Lancaster, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $25.24 
Guard I Lebanon, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Lebanon, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $25.24 
Guard I Lehigh, PA 05-2249 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $21.27 
Guard II Lehigh, PA 05-2249 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.65 
Guard I Luzerne, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Luzerne, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.67 
Guard I Lycoming, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Lycoming, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.67 
Guard I Mifflin, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Mifflin, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $25.24 
Guard I Monroe, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Monroe, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.67 
Guard I North Hampton, PA 05-2449 Rev 1 9/21/2006 $22.00 
Guard II North Hampton, PA 05-2449 Rev 1 9/21/2006 $29.07 



 
 
 

Position Location WD # WD Revision 
Date 

Final GSA 
Hourly Rate
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Guard I Northumberland, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Northumberland, PA 05-2447 Rev 1 8/28/2006 $25.24 
Guard I Schuykill, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $18.63 
Guard II Schuykill, PA 05-2453 Rev 1 9/22/2006 $24.67 
Guard I DeKalb, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II DeKalb, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Cobb, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Cobb, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Barrow, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Barrow, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Hall, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Hall, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Stephens, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Stephens, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Spalding, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Spalding, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Clayton, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Clayton, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Newton, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Newton, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Gwinnett, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Gwinnett, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Whitfield, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $19.10 
Guard II Whitfield, GA 05-2133 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $27.14 
Guard I Chatham, GA 05-2141 Rev 4 3/21/2007 $17.17 
Guard II Chatham, GA 05-2141 Rev 4 3/21/2007 $22.49 
Guard I Toombs, GA 05-2141 Rev 4 3/21/2007 $17.17 
Guard II Toombs, GA 05-2141 Rev 4 3/21/2007 $22.49 
Guard I Bullock, GA 05-2141 Rev 4 3/21/2007 $17.17 
Guard II Bullock, GA 05-2141 Rev 4 3/21/2007 $22.49 
Guard I Dougherty, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $15.65 
Guard II Dougherty, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $20.37 
Guard I Tift, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $15.65 
Guard II Tift, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $20.37 
Guard I Colquitt, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $15.65 
Guard II Colquitt, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $20.37 
Guard I Lowndes, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $15.65 
Guard II Lowndes, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $20.37 
Guard I Thomas, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $15.65 
Guard II Thomas, GA 05-2131 Rev 3 3/29/2007 $20.37 
Guard I Emmanuel, GA 05-2135 Rev 1 9/7/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Emmanuel, GA 05-2135 Rev 1 9/7/2006 $23.57 
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Guard I Troup, GA 05-2137 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $20.46 
Guard II Troup, GA 05-2137 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $24.62 
Guard I Muscogee, GA 05-2137 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $20.46 
Guard II Muscogee, GA 05-2137 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $24.62 
Guard I Houston, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $19.50 
Guard II Houston, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $22.23 
Guard I Crisp, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $19.50 
Guard II Crisp, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $22.23 
Guard I Bibb, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $19.50 
Guard II Bibb, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $22.23 
Guard I Laurens, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $19.50 
Guard II Laurens, GA 05-2139 Rev 2 4/12/2007 $22.23 
Guard I Glynn, GA 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 $17.60 
Guard II Glynn, GA 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 $22.85 
Guard I Florence, SC 05-2477 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $19.10 
Guard II Florence, SC 05-2477 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $23.66 
Guard I Kershaw, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $17.56 
Guard II Kershaw, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $22.91 
Guard I Fairfield, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $17.56 
Guard II Fairfield, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $22.91 
Guard I Sumter, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $17.56 
Guard II Sumter, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $22.91 
Guard I Orangeburg, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $17.56 
Guard II Orangeburg, SC 05-2475 Rev 2 12/6/2006 $22.91 
Guard I Greenville, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $18.26 
Guard II Greenville, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $23.46 
Guard I Anderson, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $18.26 
Guard II Anderson, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $23.46 
Guard I Greenwood, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $18.26 
Guard II Greenwood, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $23.46 
Guard I Laurens, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $18.26 
Guard II Laurens, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $23.46 
Guard I Spartansburg, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $18.26 
Guard II Spartansburg, SC 05-2479 Rev 3 2/15/2007 $23.46 
Guard I Georgetown, SC 05-2473 Rev 4 4/17/2007 $19.90 
Guard II Georgetown, SC 05-2473 Rev 4 4/17/2007 $23.36 
Guard I Beaufort, SC 05-2473 Rev 4 4/17/2007 $19.90 
Guard II Beaufort, SC 05-2473 Rev 4 4/17/2007 $23.36 
Guard I Colleton, SC 05-2473 Rev 4 4/17/2007 $19.90 
Guard II Colleton, SC 05-2473 Rev 4 4/17/2007 $23.36 
Guard I York, SC 05-2391 Rev 2 11/21/2006 $19.71 
Guard II York, SC 05-2391 Rev 2 11/21/2006 $25.16 
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Guard I Marlboro, SC 05-2393 Rev 3 2/26/2007 $17.90 
Guard II Marlboro, SC 05-2393 Rev 3 2/26/2007 $23.26 
Guard I Horry, SC 05-2393 Rev 3 2/26/2007 $17.90 
Guard II Horry, SC 05-2393 Rev 3 2/26/2007 $23.26 
Guard I Aiken, SC 05-2135 Rev 1 9/7/2006 $19.19 
Guard II Aiken, SC 05-2135 Rev 1 9/7/2006 $23.57 
Guard I Hillsborough, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Hillsborough, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Polk, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Polk, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Manatee, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Manatee, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Pasco, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Pasco, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Pinellas, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Pinellas, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Highlands, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Highlands, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Lee, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Lee, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Charlotte, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Charlotte, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I Sarasota, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $18.54 
Guard II Sarasota, FL 05-2125 Rev 1 9/1/2006 $26.20 
Guard I DuVal, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 17.60 
Guard II DuVal, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 $22.85 
Guard I St Johns, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 17.60 
Guard II St Johns, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 $22.85 
Guard I Putnam, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 17.60 
Guard II Putnam, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 $22.85 
Guard I Columbia, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 17.60 
Guard II Columbia, FL 05-2115 Rev 3 3/21/2007 $22.85 
Guard I Alachua, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $18.78 
Guard II Alachua, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $23.93 
Guard I Lake, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $18.78 
Guard II Lake, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $23.93 
Guard I Marion, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $18.78 
Guard II Marion, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $23.93 
Guard I Gadsden, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $18.78 
Guard II Gadsden, FL 05-2113 Rev 3 4/17/2007 $23.93 
Guard I Orange, FL 05-2123 Rev 2 12/15/2006 $20.25 
Guard II Orange, FL 05-2123 Rev 2 12/15/2006 $25.52 



 
 
 

Position Location WD # WD Revision 
Date 

Final GSA 
Hourly Rate

Guard I Seminole, FL 05-2123 Rev 2 12/15/2006 $20.25 
Guard II Seminole, FL 05-2123 Rev 2 12/15/2006 $25.52 
Guard I Volusia, FL 05-2109 Rev 3 4/2/2007 $17.19 
Guard II Volusia. FL 05-2109 Rev 3 4/2/2007 $22.17 
Guard I Jackson, FL 05-2121 Rev 2 12/11/2006 $18.18 
Guard II Jackson, FL 05-2121 Rev 2 12/11/2006 $19.47 
Guard I Leon, FL 05-2121 Rev 2 12/11/2006 $18.18 
Guard II Leon, FL 05-2121 Rev 2 12/11/2006 $19.47 
Guard I Okaloosa, FL 05-3033 Rev 2 9/25/2006 $18.72 
Guard II Okaloosa, FL 05-3033 Rev 2 9/25/2006 $20.32 
Guard I Collier, FL 05-2119 Rev 3 11/6/2006 $18.39 
Guard II Collier, FL 05-2119 Rev 3 11/6/2006 $25.01 
Guard I Brevard, FL 05-2117 Rev 1 9/20/2006 $19.97 
Guard II Brevard, FL 05-2117 Rev 1 9/20/2006 $26.67 
Guard I St Lucie, FL 05-2111 Rev 3 11/13/2006 $18.39 
Guard II St Lucie, FL 05-2111 Rev 3 11/13/2006 $25.01 
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